WHEREAS, on or about April 14, 2025 the Parties entered into a First Amendment to 

Purchase and Sale Agreement to (i) change the number of parking spaces assigned to Purchaser, 
adjust the square footage of the Property that Purchaser is purchasing from thirteen thousand 
seventy-seven (13,077) square feet to fourteen thousand two hundred fifty-eight (14,258) square 
feet; (iii) increase the proposed dwelling units from thirty (30) units to forty-seven (47) units; (iv) 
create new easement rights related to accessing Seller’s stormwater infrastructure; (v) increase the 
purchase price from four hundred eighteen thousand dollars ($418,000.00) to six hundred forty-
five thousand dollars ($645,000.00) to reflect the increased square footage; and (vi) increase the 
earnest money deposit from twenty thousand nine hundred dollars ($20,900.00) to thirty-two 
thousand two hundred fifty dollars ($32,250); and  

WHEREAS, on or about April 23, 2025 the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to 
Purchase and Sale Agreement to (i) extend closing by 120 days pursuant to Section 7.4 of the 
Purchase and Sale Agreement, and (ii) assign the Purchase and Sale Agreement from Vatik Dulo